coverage of spouses and dependents ceases
upon death

Actuarial experience study The actuarial assumptions used in the
October 1, 2017; valuation was based on
the results of an actuarial experience study
for the period October 1, 2014 - September
30, 2015

44

UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
(A Component Unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following schedule shows the impact of the total OPEB liability if the discount rate
was 1% less than and 1% greater than the discount rate that was used (3.64%) in
measuring the total OPEB liability.

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

2.64%

Current Single
Discount Rate

3.64%

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

4.64%
University’s proportionate share

of the total OPEB liability: $ 12,790,447 $ 10,859,868 $ 9,262,323

Healthcare Trend Sensitivity Analysis

The following schedule shows the impact of the total OPEB liability if a healthcare
trend rate is 1% less than and 1% greater than the assumed 7% rate used.

1% Decrease in
Healthcare

Trend
 Rate 6%

Current Single
Healthcare

Trend
Rate 7%

1% Increase in
Healthcare

Trend
Rate 8%

University’s proportionate share
of the total OPEB liability: $ 9,121,848 $ 10,859,868 $ 13,110,777

16. FUNCTIONAL INFORMATION

The University’s operating expenses by functional classification as of September 30,
2019, were as follows:

Functional
Classification

Salaries
and

Benefits
Supplies and

other services
Scholarship and
other services Utilities Depreciation

Other
Expenses Total

Instruction $ 12,408,226 $ 3,166,615 $ 24,387 $ 52,779 $ - $ - $ 15,652,007
Research 8,271,669 3,954,351 1,559,889 104,473 - - 13,890,382
Public service 3,982,277 1,371,547 126,274 37,206 - - 5,517,304

Academic support 2,248,302 3,198,683 1,123,580 397 - - 6,570,962
Student services 2,446,346 2,179,764 - 630,742 - - 5,256,852

Institutional Support 11,793,800 4,869,108 937,426 26,897 - - 17,627,231
Operation/plant
maintenance 4,128,336 3,307,819 - 3,002,385 - - 10,438,540
Student aid 326,457 634,591 5,724,349 7,887 - - 6,693,284
Auxiliary 1,018,273 3,364,848 556,362 265,417 - - 5,204,900
Depreciation - - - - 2,488,964 - 2,488,964

Other - - - - - 725,869 725,869

$ 46,623,686 $ 26,047,326 $ 10,052,267 $ 4,128,183 $ 2,488,964 $ 725,869 $ 90,066,295

45

UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
(A Component Unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As of September 30, 2019, the University and the Foundation was owed $386,077 and
$596,714, respectively, from the University of the Virgin Islands Research and
Technology Park Corporation (“RT Park”) for payroll paid on its behalf. The RT Park is a
public corporation and a component unit of the GVI.

As of September 30, 2019, the University was owed $42,522,323 from the Foundation
for payments made on its behalf. This amount is considered as inter-fund transaction
and was eliminated from the balance sheet for consolidation presentation purposes
between the University and the Foundation.